503388146 07/12/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ersion v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT3434771

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS COLLATERAL AGENT	07/06/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HEXION INC. (FORMERLY KNOWN AS MOMENTIVE SPECIALTY CHEMICALS INC.)		
Street Address:	12650 DIRECTORS DRIVE		
Internal Address:	SUITE 100		
City:	STAFFORD		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	77477		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8735613

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: smckinney@paulweiss.com, dewilliams@paulweiss.com

Correspondent Name: SCOTT A. MCKINNEY Address Line 1: 2001 K STREET, NW

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006-1047

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	20035-003	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SCOTT MCKINNEY	
SIGNATURE:	/Scott McKinney/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/12/2015	

Total Attachments: 4

source=WTNA Patent Release (E)#page1.tif source=WTNA Patent Release (E)#page2.tif source=WTNA Patent Release (E)#page3.tif source=WTNA Patent Release (E)#page4.tif

PATENT 503388146 REEL: 036063 FRAME: 0989

RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST dated as of July 6, 2015 (this "Release"), is made by WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, in its capacity as collateral agent (the "Releasor"), in favor of HEXION INC. (formerly known as MOMENTIVE SPECIALTY CHEMICALS INC.), ("Hexion").

WHEREAS, pursuant to and as set forth in the document recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 17, 2012 in Reel 28802, Frame 1 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), Hexion pledged to Releasor, its successors and permitted assigns, a security interest (referred to in this Release as the "Security Interest") in all right, title and interest in or to any and all of the following assets and properties then owned or at any time thereafter acquired by Hexion or in which Hexion then had or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest (collectively, the "IP Collateral"):

(a) all patents of the United States of America and all applications for patents of the United States of America, including those listed on Schedule I hereto, and (b) all reissues, continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part or extensions thereof, and the inventions disclosed or claimed therein.

WHEREAS, Releasor has agreed to terminate and release all of its right, title and interest in or to all such IP Collateral, including the Security Interest.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Release of Lien. The Releasor, hereby (i) unconditionally, irrevocably and absolutely terminates, extinguishes, cancels, releases and forever discharges its Security Interest and all of its right, title and interest in or to the IP Collateral, whether granted pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement or any other agreement or document delivered in connection with the Patent Security Agreement, (ii) terminates the Patent Security Agreement and any other agreement or document delivered in connection with the Patent Security Agreement and (iii) reassigns to Hexion any and all right, title and interest (if any) that the Releasor may have in or to any of the IP Collateral (including any goodwill associated therewith), together with all rights to sue or to recover, at law or in equity, for any past, present or future infringement, dilution, misappropriation or other violation of the IP Collateral and all rights to any income, royalties, and proceeds arising from or with respect thereto. Except as expressly stated herein, no other right, title, interest, lien, security interest, assignment, indemnity or guarantee is hereby released, terminated, retransferred or reassigned.
- 2. <u>Authorization to Record</u>. The Releasor authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any applicable government officer record this Release.

Doc#: US1:10012108v2

- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Releasor agrees to cooperate with Hexion and, solely at the expense of Hexion, to provide Hexion with such information and additional authorization and to execute and deliver to Hexion such additional instruments and to take such action, in each case, as Hexion may reasonably request or as may be desirable to effect and record the release of the Releasor's Security Interest in or to the IP Collateral.
- 4. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature Page Follows]

Doc#: US1:10012108v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Releasor has caused this Release of Patent Security Interest to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

Wilmington Trust, National Association, in its capacity as collateral agent, as Releasor

By:

Name:

Vice President

REEL: 036063 FRAME: 0992

Schedule I to Release of Patent Security Interest

U.S. Patent Registrations

Patent	Pub. No.	Patent No.	Filing Date	Issue Date
Process for the manufacture of propylene oxide	US-2012- 0289722	8735613	30-Jul-12	27-May-14

RECORDED: 07/12/2015

PATENT REEL: 036063 FRAME: 0993